the subject valuation. To accommodate the differences in operation location and
scale between the selected comparable companies and the Target Group, incremental
risk premiums have been added to the discount rate for further adjustments of (i) the
country risk of Mainland China which is based on the volatilities of China stock
market index, (ii) the size risk in relation to the higher return of smaller company
stocks which is based on the research published by Dff & Phelps, LLC, and (iii) the
company specific risk in relation to the profitability and track record which is based
on the professional judgement of the Valuer. Based on the above, it is considered that
the identified comparable companies are fair and reasonable and representative for
the valuation of the Target Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately following Completion, assuming there will not be any other issue or
repurchase of Shares prior to Completion, are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately following

Completion

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Zhang Jinbing (“Mr. Zhang”)

(Note 1)

527,238,938 68.15 527,238,938 56.79

Mr. Tian Wenxi (“Mr. Tian”) (Note 2) 13,774,277 1.78 13,774,277 1.48

The Vendors — — 154,731,827 16.67

Public Shareholders 232,645,924 30.07 232,645,924 25.06

Total 773,659,139 100.0 928,390,996 100.0

Notes:

(1) Always Profit Development Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Zhang who is a Director and the

Chairman of the Board.

− 6 −

(2) 8,608,923 out of 13,774,277 shares were held by Wenxi Investment Management Co., Ltd.

(“Wenxi Investment”) and 5,165,354 out of 13,774,277 shares were held by Dye Culture

Development Limited (“Dye Culture”). Both Wenxi Investment and Dye Culture were

wholly-owned by Mr. Tian. Hence Mr. Tian was deemed to be interested in the 13,774,277 Shares

in the Company held by Wenxi Investment and Dye Culture pursuant to the SFO. Mr. Tian was

an executive director of the Company until he has resigned as a director of the Company on 17